

No. 20-1647

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VALERIE HANEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL  
AND RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER,  
DAVID MISCAVIGE, AND DOES 1-25,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeal Of California**

—◆—  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, TORTS, AND  
RELIGION PROFESSORS AND SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNLV BOYD SCHOOL OF LAW  
4505 S. Maryland Parkway  
Box 451003  
Las Vegas, NV, 89154-1003  
(713) 301-3105  
leslie.griffin@unlv.edu  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

No. 20-1647

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VALERIE HANEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL  
AND RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER,  
DAVID MISCAVIGE, AND DOES 1-25,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeal Of California**

---

**MOTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW,  
TORTS, AND RELIGION PROFESSORS AND  
SCHOLARS TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Free Exercise Clause Protects the Individual’s Right to Exit a Religion .....	6
II. The Establishment Clause Prevents the Courts from “Subordinating Secular Law to Holy Texts” .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bastanipour v. INS</i> , 980 F.2d 1129 (1982) .....	5
<i>Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa</i> , 421 P.3d 284 (2017) .....	9
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	14
<i>Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville</i> , 775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989) .....	9, 13
<i>Hadnot v. Shaw</i> , 826 P.2d 978 (Okla. 1992).....	9
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	14, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 408 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	14
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 417 (2005), as modified on denial of reh'g (Aug. 16, 2005) .....	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 10-11 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
Apostasy, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/apostasy">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/apostasy</a> .....	5
Benjamin P. Edwards, <i>Arbitration’s Dark Shadow</i> , 18 NEV. L.J. 427 (2018) .....	10, 11, 13, 15
Brian Hutler, <i>Religious Arbitration and the Establishment Clause</i> , 33 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 337 (2018) .....	15
Cert. Petition, <i>Valerie Haney v. Church of Scientology et al.</i> , May 26, 2021, <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/20/20-1647/178763/20210518140339537_40511%20pdf%20Majewski%20br.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/20/20-1647/178763/20210518140339537_40511%20pdf%20Majewski%20br.pdf</a> .....	4
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Free Exercise Reconceived: The Logic and Limits of Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 108 NW. U. L. REV. 1183 (2014) .....	7, 8
Geoff McMaster, <i>Researchers Reveal Patterns of Sexual Abuse in Religious Settings</i> , Folio, Aug. 5, 2020, <a href="https://www.ualberta.ca/folio/2020/08/researchers-reveal-patterns-of-sexual-abuse-in-religious-settings.html">https://www.ualberta.ca/folio/2020/08/researchers-reveal-patterns-of-sexual-abuse-in-religious-settings.html</a> .....	5
Jeff Dasteel, <i>Religious Arbitration Agreements in Contracts of Adhesion</i> , 8 Y.B. ON ARB. & MEDIATION 45 (2016) .....	15
Maimon Schwarzschild, <i>How Much Autonomy Do You Want?</i> , 51 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 1105 (2014) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Marianne Grano, <i>Divine Disputes: Why and How Michigan Courts Should Revisit Church Property Law</i> , 64 WAYNE L. REV. 269 (2018).....	8
Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments of James Madison .....	16
Nicholas Walter, <i>Religious Arbitration in the United States and Canada</i> , 52 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 501 (2012).....	6, 13, 14, 16
The Pew Forum on Religion & Pub. Life, U.S. Religious Landscape Survey (2010), available at <a href="http://religions.pewforum.org/pdf/report-religious-landscape-study-full.pdf">http://religions.pewforum.org/pdf/report-religious-landscape-study-full.pdf</a> .....	12
Shai Silverman, <i>Before the Godly: Religious Arbitration and the U.S. Legal System</i> , 65 DRAKE L. REV. 719 (2017) .....	12
Sophia Chua-Rubinfeld & Frank J. Costa, Jr., Comment: <i>The Reverse-Entanglement Principle: Why Religious Arbitration of Federal Rights Is Unconstitutional</i> , 128 YALE L.J. 2087 (2019).....	11, 12, 14
Terrina Lavalley, <i>Current Developments 2019-2020: The Ethics of Religious Arbitration</i> , 33 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 629 (2020) .....	12, 13
U.S. Department of State, Statement on Blasphemy and Apostasy Laws, July 18, 2019, <a href="https://www.state.gov/statement-on-blasphemy-and-apostasy-laws/">https://www.state.gov/statement-on-blasphemy-and-apostasy-laws/</a> .....	15
